



\$~19

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CRL.A. 1524/2025 & CRL.M.A. 32496/2025,
CRL.M.(BAIL) 2221/2025

LAKSHYA @ SUNNY

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ajayinder Sangwan,
Mr. Pradeep Kumar
Sharma, Mr. Summinder
Paswan, Mr. Manik
Verma, Mr. Sarthak
Kumar, Mr. Pukhraj
Sharma, Mr. Smith Singh
Kuru, Mr. Siddharth Gill,
Ms. Pinki Kumari and Ms.
Shruti Chaurasia, Advs.

versus

STATE GOVT. NCT OF DELHI & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Sunil Kumar Gautam,
APP for the State with SI
Jyoti and PSI Anshul, PS
PIA, East.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

%

18.11.2025

1. By the present appeal, the appellant challenges the judgment dated 23.01.2025 and the order on sentence dated 29.08.2025, passed by the learned Additional Sessions Judge in SC No. 2035/2019 arising out of FIR No. 48/2019, registered at Police Station Patparganj Industrial Area, for offences under Sections 344/366/376 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 and Section 6 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012.



2. Issue notice.
3. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State accepts notice.
4. Notice be issued to Respondent No. 2 / victim through the Investigating Officer.
5. Nominal Roll of the appellant be requisitioned from the concerned Jail Superintendent before the next date of hearing.
6. Trial Court Record be requisitioned before the next date of hearing.
7. List on 15.12.2025.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

NOVEMBER 18, 2025

'KDK'