



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1524/2025

LAKSHYA @ SUNNY

.....Appellant

Through:

versus

STATE GOVT. NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State with
SI Divya, P.S. Patparganj Industrial
Area.

Ms. Archana Kumari, Amicus Curiae
for Victim.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

%

17.02.2026

CRL.M.A. 5417/2026 (For early hearing)

1. This application under Section 482 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023) seeks early hearing of CRL.M.(BAIL) No. 2221/2025.

2. No grounds made out for early hearing.

3. The application stands dismissed.

CRL.A. 1524/2025



4. List for hearing on 02.04.2026, the date already fixed.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

FEBRUARY 17, 2026/mj