



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1524/2025

LAKSHYA @ SUNNY

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ajay Inder Sangwan, Mr. Manik Verma, Mr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma, Mr. Achyut Dwivedi, Mr. V.P. Singh and Mr. Pukhraj Sharma, Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVT. NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State with SI Divya, PS Patparganj Industrial Area.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

% 24.04.2026

CRL.M.(BAIL) 854/2026 (interim suspension of sentence)

1. Issue notice. The learned Additional Public Prosecutor accepts notice on behalf of the respondent/ State.

2. The Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to file a report regarding the medical condition of the appellant and whether proper medical care is being given to him.

3. List on 30.04.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

APRIL 24, 2026/kd