



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1524/2025 & CRL.M.A. 32496/2025,**

LAKSHYA @ SUNNY

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ajayinder Sangwan, Mr. Manik Verma, Mr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma, Mr. Achyut Dwivedi, Mr. Summinder Paswan, Mr. V.P. Singh & Mr. Vijay Pal Singh, Advocates

versus

STATE GOVT. NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for State with Inspector Sandeep and SI Divya Ms. Archana Kumari, Advocate (*Amicus Curiae*) for Victim with Mr. Arvind Mishra, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

%

30.04.2026

CRL.M.(BAIL) 854/2026

1. This is an application filed under Section 430 of Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, on behalf of the appellant seeking interim suspension of sentence for a period of two months on the ground that he is suffering from Jaundice.



2. The medical report dated 28.04.2026 from the office of the Superintendent of Prison, Central Jail No.13, Mandoli, Delhi has been received, which reads thus:-

“Sub: Regarding health condition and medical status report of inmate/patient Lakshya @ sunny S/o Harish Chand.

In reference to communication received at the office of the undersigned, regarding health condition and medical status report of patient/inmate Lakshyal @ sunny S/o Harish Chand. The following points may be noted for your onward submission:

- 1. Currently inmate is lodged in cj-13 Mandoli.*
- 2. Currently his health condition is good and medically fit and he is not suffering any critical/ terminal disease and his vitals are within normal limits”.*

3. There is no mention of the fact that the appellant is suffering from Jaundice.

4. The Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to file a report to the point as to whether the appellant/accused is suffering from Jaundice and whether medical assistance is being provided.

5. It is made clear that whatever medical assistance is necessary, the same shall be provided without fail until the next date



of hearing.

6. List on 07.05.2026.

7. Copy of this order be communicated to the Jail Superintendent concerned for information and compliance.

CRL.A. 1524/2025 & CRL.M.A. 32496/2025, CRL.M.(BAIL) 2221/2025

List on 07.05.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

APRIL 30, 2026

p'ma