



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 1524/2025**
LAKSHYA @ SUNNY

Through: **.....Appellant**
Mr. Ajayinder Sangwan, Mr. Manik Verma, Mr. Pukhraj Sharma, Mr. Pradeep Kumar Sharma, Mr. Achyut Dwivedi, Mr. Summinder Paswan, Mr. V.P. Singh, Mr. Vijay Pal Singh and Mr. Akshit Chaudhary, Advocates

versus

STATE GOVT. NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

Through: **.....Respondent**
Mr. Utkarsh, APP for State with SI Divya

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

% **ORDER**
07.05.2026

CRL.M.(BAIL) 854/2026

1. The present application has been filed under Section 430 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking interim suspension of sentence for a period of two months on the ground that the appellant is suffering from serious medical ailments



including continuous jaundice, high fever, severe vomiting, weakness, dehydration, loss of appetite; persistent body pain and inability to carry out normal activities.

2. It is submitted that the condition of the appellant is deteriorating day by day and due to continuous vomiting and jaundice, he is unable to consume food properly and is becoming physically weak. According to the appellant the jaundice is a serious medical condition which may be related to liver infection, hepatitis, bile duct obstruction, or other complications requiring urgent diagnosis through blood tests, liver function tests, ultrasound, and proper treatment under specialist supervision. It is thus, submitted that the appellant requires immediate medical examination, diagnostic testing, hospitalization, proper medicines, nutritious food, regular monitoring, and constant care, which cannot be adequately provided inside the jail premises.

3. The application is opposed by the learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State. He handed over the report of the Senior



Medical Officer, Central Jail No.13, Mandoli, Delhi, which is taken on record. The same reads thus:-

“Sub: Medical Status of the inmate named Lakshay @ Sunny S/o Harish Chand.

In reference to communication received at the office of the undersigned, regarding health condition and medical status report of the patient/inmate Lakshay @ Sunny S/o Harish Chand. The following points may be noted for your onward submission.

1. *The patient is not suffering from Jaundice.*
2. *However, on 05.05.2026 patient was come to hospital with complaints of fever and vomiting where in on duty doctor examined and prescribed medications, blood tests. Currently, inmate is clinically stable and providing all the required treatment”.*

4. The report says that the appellant/accused is not suffering from Jaundice. However, he did have fever and vomiting for which the duty doctor had prescribed medicines. Currently, the appellant is stated to be clinically stable and that all required treatment is being provided.

5. In the aforesaid circumstances, no ground for suspending the sentence is made out.



6. Hence, the application is dismissed. However, it is made clear that in case the appellant is suffering from any ailments like fever or vomiting, the Jail Superintendent concerned shall ensure that all medical assistance is provided to him without fail.

CRL.A. 1524/2025 & CRL.M.A. 32496/2025, CRL.M.(BAIL) 2221/2025

List on the date already fixed, i.e. on 10.07.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

MAY 7, 2026
p'ma